

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 92nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 12, 2021 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 21-132

RESOLUTION AMENDING THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO PARTICULARLY SECTION 1, RULE II, SESSIONS AND QUORUM.

WHEREAS, this body is of the consensus to amend Section 1, Rule II, Sessions and Quorum to read as follows:

RULE II Sessions and Quorum

Sec. 1 – Session defined – A session is a meeting which, although lasting for several hours, is one meeting. The Sangguniang Panlungsod shall hold one ordinary session each week for transacting business and also such number of special sessions as may be called in accordance with law. In extraordinary cases such as in times of pandemic and other emergencies which endangers the health, well-being and safety of the members and staff, sessions may be conducted virtually via available internet platforms or apps duly approved by the Body.;

WHEREAS, the Committee on Laws, Rules and Procedures aims to amend the above-mentioned Section 1, Rule II, Sessions and Quorum, in order to adapt with the "new normal" situation brought about by the COVID-19 pandemic, so as not to disrupt the local legislation functions of the Sangguniang Panlungsod;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to amend the Rules of Procedures of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago particularly Section 1, Rule II, Sessions and Quorum.

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

City Environment and Natural Resources Officer I/ Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod-Designate